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KEY FINDINGS

®» Gender inequality is still some way from being solved, with ®» Nevertheless, the role of male allyship is key, with 6 in 10
almost seven in seven in ten (68%) saying there is currently continuing to believe that women won'’t achieve equality without
inequality between women and men in terms of social, political men taking action, and more optimistically just over half (53%)
and/or economic rights in their country. believe that gender equality will be good for both men and

® There are positive signs. Compared with the years before the women.

Covid pandemic, there is higher optimism that equality will be » Day-to-day incidents of discrimination remain too common, with

achieved in people’s lifetimes (53% in 2023 versus 47% in two in five people (43%) observing sexist comments from

2019), half of people think life is better now for young women friends or family, discrimination at work, or sexual harassment in

today than for the previous generation, and a growing proportion the last year.

(around 4 in 10) describe themselves as a feminist. ®» While most people say they can take action to combat inequality
® Butthere are also warnings of a reaction to the movement for and discrimination, there are still barriers that need to be

greater equality. Again compared with pre-Covid, more people overcome. This is partly about overcoming feelings of

think things have gone far enough, and more people think men powerlessness and lack of awareness of what to do, but also

are being asked to do too much (to around half in each case). people’s fears about what will happen to them if they do speak

Half also believe that steps towards women’s equality are out, which have been growing since 2017.

leading to discrimination against men, and more broadly there is
slightly less confidence that life today is better for young men
than it is for young women.
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS
GENDER EQUALITY
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% agree % disagree
E Global country average somewhat/strongly somewhat/strongly

Below is a list of

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take

64% 26%

statements. For eaCh, actions to support women's rights too
please indicate whether

you strong|y disag ree, There are actions | can take to help promote
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or

62% 24%

equality between men and women

Equality between men and women will be achieved

55% 31%

strongly agree. in my lifetime
When it comes to giving women equal rights with 54% 38%

On average across the countries men, things have gone far enough in my country

surveyed, around two thirds of people
(global country average of 64%) agree
that men's support is needed for Men are expected to do too much to support equality S
women to achieve equality, and a
similar proportion (62%) agree that
there are actions they can take to help We have gone so far in promoting women’s equality 48%
promote equality between men and that we are discriminating against men
women. Over half (55%) agree that
equality between men and women
will be achieved in their lifetime.

I w
: N
S S

| define myself as a feminist

However, more than h"fllf of people A man who stays at home to look after his children
(54%) think that when it comes to is less of a man

giving women equal rights with men,
things have gone far enough in their
country.

70%

4 — © Ipsos | International Women'’s Day 2023 Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




E Global country average % agree somewhat/strongly

Below is a list of 68% Bl Women

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take 61% 7%
statements. For eaCh, actions to support women's rights too B Vven

please |nd|cat(_—:' whether | 51% NP Gap
you strongly d|sag ree, There are actions | can take to help promote 63%
ST E T SRR equality between men and women

gree, ,

SomeWhat ag I21E, el Equality between men and women will be achieved 52(?80/
strongly agree. in my lifetime 0

0
When it comes to giving women equal rights with 9%
Women are more likely than men to men, things have gone far enough in my country

agree that women won’t achieve

equality unless men take actions too 48% I 11%

(68 vs 61%), and women are less Men are expected to do too much to support equality 59%
likely than men to believe that

equality will be achieved in their
lifetime (52% vs 58%). We have gone so far in promoting women’s equality 14%
that we are discriminating against men

Men are more likely to believe that
when it comes to giving women
equal rights with men, things have
gone far enough in their country
(58% vs 49%)._More than half of all A man who stays at home to look after his children
men (55%) believe that we have is less of a man
gone so far in promoting women’s

equality that we are discriminating

against men (vs 41% of women).

| define myself as a feminist
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Below is a list of
statements. For each,
please indicate whether
you strongly disagree,
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or
strongly agree.

People are more likely to define
themselves as a feminist now, than in
before the pandemic. However, there
has been a rise in the proportion of
people who think that men are being
expected to do too much to support
gender equality from 43% in 2019 to
52% in 2023.

Similarly, more people think that
when it comes to giving women
equal rights with men, things have
gone far enough in my country (42%
in 2019 versus 49% in 2023).
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22 country Global average agree

71%
== \Nomen won't achieve equality in ... unless men take 65%
actions to support women's rights too J— 63%
59%
e There are actions | can take to help promote equality 56% 53%
between men and women
et~ 5200
0, 0
e Equality between men and women will be achieved in 4r% 4V 49%
my lifetime o 43%
= 40%
42% 38%
«=s Men are expected to do too much to support equality 330,
0
=== When it comes to giving women equal rights with men,
things have gone far enough in my country 24%
18%
| define myself as a feminist -
e A man who stays at home to look after his children is
less of a man
2018 2019 2022 2023

Base: 18,507 online adults aged 16-74 across 25 countries in each wave, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023.




Below is a list of
statements. For each,
please indicate whether
you strongly disagree,
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or
strongly agree.

Younger generations tend to be more
optimistic than older generations that
equality between men and women
will be achieved in their lifetime and
are more likely to define themselves
as a feminist. They are however also
more likely than older generations to
think that we have gone so far in
promoting women’s equality that we
are discriminating against men.

7 — © Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2023

Baby
Global country average agree by age group Gen ZzZ Gen X Boomers

N, 65

There are actions | can take to help promote equality between men and
women

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take actions to support
women's rights too

Equality between men and women will be achieved in my lifetime

When it comes to giving women equal rights with men, things have
gone far enough in my country

. 550

Men are being expected to do too much to support equality 54%
_ 47%

., 290

46%
40%

. 5%

| define myself as a feminist 37%
35%

I 30%

A man who stays home to look after his children is less of a man 2200

We have gone so far in promoting women's equality that we are
discriminating against men

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly ~ 2019 2022 %men % women
agree agree  agree  agree
Global Country Average [ 64% 26% 61% 68%

Below is a list of Indonesia [IEEEN

14% - - 79% 84%

c h South Africa 75%  83%  69%  77%

statements. For each, India 69%  72% 7%  74%

please indicate whether Portugal i i 69%  76%

) Saudi Arabia . 59%  72%  72%

you strongly disagree, Malaysia 73%  76%  68%  75%

somewhat disagree Netherlands 65%  64% 7%  69%

’ Brazil 60% 76%  66%  74%

somewhat agree, or Colombia 72%  78% 8%  70%

Mexico 68% 73%  70%  66%

strongly agree. . ° >

gly ag Chile 74%  76%  67%  68%

Turkey 69%  69%  60%  75%

] - Peru 76%  73%  66%  68%

Women won't achieve United Arab Emirates S 69%  60%

equality in ... unless men Hungary 71%  75% 5% 72%

- Canada 9 9

take actions to SUppOI't Australia 240/2 26‘;; 2;; ;;‘VA 2(7):? 33?

. () (] () (o]

women's rights too Singapore i 69%  57%  67%

Sweden 63%  82%  55%  68%

Belgium 64% 75%  57%  66%

Spain 68%  70% 5%  65%

China - 55% 57% 64%

Male allyship is recognised as an Thailand - - 56% 66%

important enabler of gender equality, ~ France 57%  69%  55%  66%

with two in three (64%) agreeing that United States YN 10, 1 4% 66%
. , : Argentina

equality won'’t be achieved unless i LS 5% 71% >8% 29%

e act : , Great Britain 65%  67%  56%  60%

SR L RIS 0 S SEl SO TIER S Germany 59%  59%  54%  58%

rights too. Women are more likely Italy 53%  70%  51%  61%

than men to agree with this South Korea 67%  46% 46% 64%

statement (68% vs 61%). Poland S1%  61%  43%  57%

Japan 47%  67% 4%  54%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2018 % men % women
agree agree agree

Global Country Average [ 62% | I 24% | - 63% 61%
Below is a list of United Arab Emirates - 82% 72%
h China 71% 77% 79%
statements. For each, India 72% 78% 77%
please indicate whether Portugal - 73% 79%
) Peru 77% 73% 77%
you strongly disagree, Thailand - 79% 70%
somewhat disagree, Brazil 63% 73% 75%
Mexico 72% 78% 70%
somewhat agree, or Colombia - 75% 73%
Malaysia 56% 70% 76%

strongly agree. ralaysl
gly ag Saudi Arabia 51% 70% 76%
Chile 70% 76% 70%
: Indonesia - 71% 71%
There are actions | can Spain 67% 6% 69%
take to help promote South Africa 65% 65% 67%
: Turkey 64% 64% 67%
equality between men Argentina 63% 0% 71%
and women Singapore - 69% 61%
Italy 61% 64% 62%
Canada 60% 62% 58%
Australia 57% 59% 60%
United States 59% 57% 47%
Globally, more than three in five France 41% 54% 50%
believe that there are actions they Great Britain 46% 54% 48%
can take to help promote equality Netherlands - 56% 45%
Sweden 42% 9 9
between men and women (62%). 48% 49%
A d t f I 24(y Poland 46% 29% 51% 49% 44%
round a quarter of people (24%) Germany 37% 46% 44%

disagree. Belgium Y73
South Korea [WZELZ
Hungary ReELA
Japan L

35% 37% 45% 44%
45% 48% 44% 42%
40% 43% 38% 30%
50% 37% 27% 22%
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E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2018 % men % women
agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 55% | I 31% | - 58% 52%
Below is a list of United Arab Emirates i 84% 79%
Saudi Arabia 54% 78% 82%
statements. For each, Thailand i 82% 78%
please indicate Whether China 61% 76% 77%
) India 66% 76% 72%
you strongly disagree, Peru 66% 67% 70%
somewhat disagree, Mexico 55% 67% 69%
Malaysia 55% 66% 69%
somewhat agree, or Brazil 42% 64% 68%
Chile 55% 65% 62%
strongly agree. Colombia - 6%  59%
Singapore - 69% 53%
- Spain 45% 61% 57%
Equality betwgen men Argentina 56% 57% 60%
and women will be Indonesia - 53% 60%
- : T South Africa 55% 57% 56%
achieved in my lifetime taly 43% 55% s
Australia 48% 54% 46%
Portugal - 56% 43%
Netherlands - 58% 37%
Great Britain 40% 51% 43%
Turkey 47% 43% 48%
Globally, around half of people Poland 39% 49% 42%
believe that equality between men United States 52% 51% 40%
and women will be achieved in their Canada jg:f’ z;:f z::f
o 0%

lifetime (55%), although around one Gse rmany {8kl > > -
; weden 33% 44% 40%
in three (31%) do not. Men are Belgium 37% 7%  36%
slightly more likely than women to France 40% 48%  32%
agree with this statement (58% of Hungary 39% 42% 33%
men versus 52% of women). South Korea 49% 35% 33%
Japan 25% 25% 21%
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% %

E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 men — women
agree agree agree agree

Global Country Average [ 54% | I 38% | - - 58% 49%
Below is a list of Indonesia - - 84%  76%
China - 79% 79%  80%
statements. For each, Thailand - - 81%  78%
p|ease indicate whether Saudi Arabia - 72% 78%  80%
) United Arab Emirates - - 79%  71%
you strongly disagree, India 64%  72% 75%  72%
somewhat disagree’ Spain 64%  46% 74%  70%
Colombia - 50% 67%  61%
somewhat agree, or Mexico 58%  55% 65%  60%
Singapore - 54% 67%  58%
strongly agree. Chile s3% 5% eo% 57
Argentina 58%  55% 63%  59%
: i Malaysia 56%  67% 53%  65%
When it comes_to giving Peru 50%  57% 61%  55%
women equal rights with Netherlands - 47% 65%  44%
- South Africa 38%  48% 54%  48%
men, things have gone far Turkey s5%  45% s1%  51%
enough in my country Brazil 37%  25% 52%  49%
Italy 46%  42% 57%  42%
Sweden 32%  41% 53%  43%
Germany 30%  35% 52%  40%
South Korea 33%  51% 57%  34%
Progress on gender equality remains Belgium 42%  40% 52%  37%
at risk of stalling. Globally, more than Franc_e 42:/’ 42:/° 47% 40%
half (54%) agree that things have Australia 32%  35% 48%  38%
N Hungary 46%  46% 4%  37%
gone far enough in their country Canada 3% % gy 30
when it comes to giving women Great Britain 25%  33% 4%  34%
equal rights with men. Men are more United States 35% _ 84% 40%  35%
likely than women to agree with this Poland 36%  39% 30%  21%
statement (58% versus 49%). Japan 2%  30% 24%  18%

Portugal ENEZ 77% 19% 16%
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E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 % men % women
agree agree agree

Global Country Average [ 54% | I 35% ] - 59% 48%
Below is a list of Brazil 6% 77%  81%
India 60%  78%  74%
statements. For each, United Arab Emirates i 7% 67%
please indicate whether Saudi Arabia i 74%  72%
) Spain 8% 7% 73%
you strongly disagree, Peru 62% 72% 68%
Somewhat dlsagree’ China - 73% 64%
Mexico 61%  71%  64%
somewhat agree, or Colombia 61%  65%  65%
Malaysia 60%  66%  64%
strongly agree. Chile sa%  67%  56%
South Africa 2% 2% 47%
: Turkey 55%  58%  59%
Men are being expected Argentina 8%  59%  56%
to do too much to Singapore . 64%  50%
: Thailand - 58% 5%
support equality Indonesia : 54% 5%
Poland 37%  50%  50%

South Korea 37% 52% 39%

Germany 31% 51% 36%

Australia 32% 50% 36%

Netherlands 24% 57% 29%

Whilst over half of people (54%) Italy 38% 47% 37%
agree that men are being expected Portugal - 49% 32%
to do too much to Support gender Swe(_jen 33:%’ SOZA’ 27:%’
equality, around a third (35%) Belgium 22% 46% 31%
. ’ Great Britain 29% 47% 30%
disagree. Canada 28% 48% 28%
France 21% 43% 32%

Men are more likely than women to Japan 35% a4% 29%
agree with this statement (59% ) Hungary 43% 43% 30%
United States 35% 45% 27%

versus 48%).
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agree  agree
55% 41%

E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly % men % women
Global Country Average [ 48%

43%

Below is a list of Thailand 80%  77%
India 75%  74%

statements. For each, Saudi Arabia 74% 74%
please indicate whether United Arab Emirates 76%  64%
) Argentina 63%  56%

you strongly disagree, South Africa 65% 53%
somewhat disagree Colombia 61%  57%
’ Mexico 61%  48%

somewhat agree, or Chile 61%  49%
strongly agree Spain 61%  44%
: Malaysia 54%  50%

Peru 58%  46%

- Australia 60%  41%

e havg gone so f'ar in Turkey 51%  45%
promoting women's Singapore 57%  39%
- South Korea 60%  33%
equality that we are Netherlands 63%  29%
discriminating against China 51%  38%
Brazil 46%  43%

men Canada 53%  34%
Great Britain 53%  33%

Italy 51%  33%

Globally, people are divided over United States 46%  34%
whether we have gone so far in Germany 49% 30%
promoting equality that we are France Bl 2076 45% 33%
discriminating against men. Almost Belgium  BEEL/ M— . 53%] 46% 31%
gag €. ATMOS Indonesia 38%  36%

half agree that we are discriminating Sweden 43% 2%
against men (48%) but around two in Poland 49%  18%
five (43%) disagree. Men are more Japan 3% 25%
likely than women to agree with this Hungary 39% 18%

71% 35% 13%

statement (55% versus 41%). Portugal BZZLZ3
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 % men % women
agree agree agree agree
Global Country..[ 41% | I 46% | 37% 44%
; i India 50% 60%  58%  69%
elowis alist o

Saudi Arabia - 37%  61%  67%
statements. For each, United Arab Emirates - - 62% 6%
please |nd|cate Whether Thalland - - 57% 52%
. Spain 44% 50%  45%  61%
you strongly disagree, Malaysia 38% 51%  36%  61%
somewhat disagree, N o R o
somewhat agree, or France 32% 41%  43%  47%
Australia 32% 45%  35%  50%

strongly agree. .
gly ag South Africa a%  osow 3 51%
Italy 37% 51%  43% 4%
- Netherlands 25% 39%  45%  40%
| define myself as a Sweden 4% 48% 3% 4%
feminist Canada 36% 46%  34%  49%
Mexico 37% 35%  43%  40%
Indonesia - - 23% 5%
Singapore - 44%  30%  50%
Chile 39% 48%  36%  43%
Great Britain 35% 38%  35% 4%
Colombia 38% 36%  41%  35%
China - 35%  35%  38%
Globally, two in five people (41%) Turkey 34% 34%  30%  43%
would define themselves as a Belgium 32% 45% 3% 37%
feminist. This ranges from 44% of United States  BEEIZS b 8L 38% 28% 1%
to 37% of men Argentina IEZZNNN T 32% 37% 28% 36%
Women ° : Germany 23% 47% . 26%  35%
Poland 28% 27%  25%  36%
Peru 34% 35%  28%  29%
South Korea 28% 19% 2% 26%
Hungary 20% 25%  16%  27%
Japan 18% 19%  13%  13%
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Below is a list of
statements. For each,
please indicate whether
you strongly disagree,
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or
strongly agree.

A man who stays home to
look after his children is
less of a man

Globally, seven in ten people (70%)
disagree that a man who stays home
to look after his children is less of a
man.

A guarter of people agree with this
statement. Men are slightly more likely
to agree than women (28% vs 22%).
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly

70%
22%
35%

Global Country Average [ 25%
South Korea B#2L%
India RE0L)

Thailand
China
Malaysia
Turkey
Brazil
Germany
Indonesia
Mexico
Singapore
Italy
Netherlands
Spain
Colombia

South Africa B 76%
Australia PG 76%
France R 73%

Peru LA 78%

Chile BEEelZ 78%

74%
78%
75%
77%
77%
76%

Great Britain  BEEELZ
Poland LA
Belgium il
Canada W%
United States BEEEZ)
Hungary R

Sweden
Argentina
Japan
Portugal

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

2019
agree

% men
agree

% women
agree

28%

22%

76%

67%

78%

39%

62%

58%

37%

41%

39%

31%

22%

33%

33%

21%

31%

27%

26%

31%

24%

18%

29%

25%

30%

22%

20%

25%

26%

28%

23%

21%

28%

21%

7%

34%

14%

13%

29%

17%

10%

24%

21%

22%

28%

16%

13%

25%

15%

12%

23%

18%

11%

25%

14%

13%

20%

18%

13%

23%

14%

16%

21%

15%

13%

18%

17%

11%

19%

15%

14%

21%

11%

13%

17%

14%

14%

19%

11%

12%

14%

11%

15%

13%

11%

13%

5%




To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Almost seven in ten people (68%)
believe there is currently an
inequality between women and men
in terms of social, political and/or
economic rights in their country. The
proportion of women who agree with
this statement is higher than the
proportion of men (72% versus 63%).

Whilst around six in ten people (63%)
disagree that they are scared to
speak out and advocate the equal
rights of women because of what
might happen to them, almost two in
five people (37%) agree with this
statement.
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Global country average % agree
somewhat/very much

| believe there is currently an inequality
between women and men in terms of
social, political and/or economic rights in
my country

| am scared to speak out and advocate the
equal rights of women because of what 37%
might happen to me

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% disagree
somewhat/very much

% men % women
agree agree

63% 72%

37% 38%




To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statement:

People are less likely to believe there
is currently inequality between
women and men in terms of social,
political and/or economic rights in
their country than they were in 2017
(68% versus 73%).

However, they are more likely to be
scared to speak out and advocate
the equal rights of women because
of what might happen to them (24%
versus 33%).
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22 country Global average agree

73%

| believe there is currently an inequality between women
and men in terms of social, political and/or economic
rights in my country

68%

33%

24/

e=== am scared to speak out and advocate the equal rights
of women because of what might happen to me

2017

Base: 22 country average across both waves, 17,505 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

2023




Baby
E Global country average agree by age group Gen ZzZ Gen X Boomers

To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the

70%
following statements?
| believe there is currently an inequality between women and men in
terms of social, political and/or economic rights in my country
66%
67%

Across the generations people tend
to agree that there is currently an
inequality between women and men
in their country.

48%

Younger generations tend to be more

likely than older generations to agree

that they are scared to speak out and

advocate the equal rights of women I am scared to speak out and advocate the equal rights of women
because of what might happen to because of what might happen to me

them (48% of Gen Z compared with

23% of Baby Boomers).

32%
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% agree somewhat/very much % disagree somewhat/very much 2017 % men % women
agree agree agree

Global Country Average [ 68% I 32% | - 63% 72%
To what extent do you India  IEFER 19% 80% 80%  82%
. . South Africa  [IEEA 21% 77% 76% 82%
agree or disagree with the Brasl BT = 17 L
. 0 (o]
following statement? Malaysia WS 24% - ) )
71% 83%
Thailand &L 25% y 71% 78%
_ : Mexico [IZZ3 26% 80% 2% 76%
| believe there is currently Chile ZY 26% : 69%  78%

i . 69%
an inequality between ACa?aCI’_a ;iﬁo ;g;o e 66%  75%
: ustralia 63%  79%
women and men in terms South Korea [IFET 20% 12% e 7%
of social, political and/or Indonesia L3 30% 17% 63%  77%
. . . Spain [ 30% 64% 77%
economic rights in m - - . .
g y Colombia [l 30% 8% 64%  75%
count Y France WL 31% 71% 64% 73%
Great Britain WA 31% 74% 67% 70%
Peru D 32% 68% 69% 69%
Italy WEHEZ 33% 71% 61% 73%
Turkey BEZ 33% - 63% 71%
Netherlands IEEZ 35% 84% 64% 67%
Sweden Y 36% ' 58% 70%
. Singapore BRI 37% 67% 58% 68%

0

Almost seven in ten people (68%) Argentina IEELZ 37% 75% 60% 67%
believe there is currently an China BEEI 37% 60% 66%

. . 0,
!nequallty between women and men United States BEEA 37% 22;’ 57% 68%
in terms of social, political and/or Belgium W2 38% 59; 55% 70%
economic rights in their country. Germany 2% 38% 68%‘; 57% 68%
Poland e 38% 72% 55% 69%

; I S e

Women are more likely than men to y Japan 6;’;’ Zgzo 59%  63%
; : I e 9 9
agree with this statement (72% ungary - eIt - 80% °0% 05%
Portugal LA 53% 77% 46% 48%

versus 63%).
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women agreeing with this statement Japan WA 75% 26% 22% 28%

globally. France I 75% 20% 25% 25%
Sweden 2L 77% 19% 24% 23%
Belgium FEEZ 79% 20% 21% 21%

E % agree somewhat/very much % disagree somewhat/very much 2017 % men % women
agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 37% [ 63% | J 372, 38‘913
To what extent do you _ India IEEZ 35% BN 65%  65%
. . United Arab Emirates % 39% _ 63% 57%
agree or disagree with the Saudi Arabia BETZ 41% I e caw
i D Malaysia BEELZ 43% _ 9 9
ollowing statement” : 53% 63%
Thailand ~ BEFAZ3 48% - 50% 54%
Brazil ¥EA 53% 36% 44% 51%
| am scared to speak out Portugal I — T 43%  48%
Mexico IS 56% 23% 44% 45%
and advocate the equal Singapore WYL 56% [ 4% aa%
:
rights of women because Turkey - BEES DS 3%% 3% 52%
f h t ; ht h t Colom_bla [ 41% . 59% | . 33% 48%
orTwna m|g appen 0] South Africa BEELZ 62% 25% 35% 42%
me South Korea  BETAZA 63% 33% 39% 36%
China BEZ) 64% 33% 39% 33%
Indonesia BEEZ 65% - 32% 39%
Spain EEZ 65% 21% 37% 34%
Peru [IEELA 66% 18% 30% 38%
Chile eI 66% - 28% 38%
Australia [IEFEZ 69% 24% 28% 34%
Italy Bz 70% 18% 33% 28%
Canada [ 71% 16% 29% 30%
Great Britain 2RI 71% 14% 28% 30%
Almost two in five people (37%) are Germany REEI L1% 13% 31% 27%
scared to speak out and advocate Hungary RBPLEZ) 2% 28% 27% 29%
: el 2800 72%]
the equal rights of women because Unit'gégse?:t’;";‘ 2%’ ;gz//o 14% 27%  29%
- : 2% _ ____73% |- 9
of what might happen to them, with - - 28% 27%
i i ¢ q Poland XL 73% 22% 27% 27%
similar proportions of men an Netherlands B 72% i 329% 20%
2% _  75%]
% /5%
2% ____[/%]
2% 79%]|
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WHO BENEFITS
FROM GENDER
EQUALITY?
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Mainly benefit Is good for both Gender equality does not

E women women and men benefit men or women
Global Country Average

Do you think that gender Saudi Arabia
: : , United Arab Emirates
equality mainly benefits South Africa
women, mainly benefits South Korea
: India 0% |

men or is good for both Germany
women and men, or Turkey
. Australia
neither? Spain
Argentina

Great Britain

Mexico

Globally, around half of people (53%) Canada
think that gender equality is good for Chile
both women and men. Although just Colombia
over one in ten people (11%) think Singapore
gender equality benefits neither men FJrZE’]z‘g ig;’f’ —— O — — 11?31‘;//(’
L

IOl SEQTOR, AU@UING B (1 00 (L), United States
think it mainly benefits women, with a Sweden
smaller proportion of people (8%) Netherlands
thinking it mainly benefits men. Belgium
Hungary

Men are more likely than women to China
e o ety i Peru
U TEL @ G y Brazil
benefits women (22% versus 13%). Poland
Malaysia

Italy

Thailand

Portugal

Indonesia
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To what extent, if at all, do
you feel that young women
today in [COUNTRY] will
have had a better or worse
life than women from their
parents’ generation, or will
it have been the same?

Globally, around half of people (51%)
think that young women today will
have had a better life than women
from their parents’ generation.

Around a quarter of people (23%)
think it will be about the same and
around one in five people (19%)
think it will be worse.

There are no notable differences
across age groups, generations or
between men and women.
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Better About the same Worse

Global Country Average [ 51% [ 23% | | 19% |
Portugal IFEZ 10%
Saudi Arabia
United Arab Emirates
China e 24% %

Chile

India WEEEZ 20%
Singapore
Colombia
Indonesia IEELZA 18%
Peru
Australia IEFEZ 24%
Thailand IEEA 21%
Brazil BEEZA 18%
South Africa
Mexico
Spain
Argentina
Netherlands
South Korea
Canada LA 27%
Malaysia
United States
Great Britain
Germany
Sweden WEHEZ 33%
France
Poland EEA 19%
Belgium
Italy

Turkey
Hungary
Japan A 35%

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

2019
better

2019
worse




men than those of young women. Thailand 2 27% 2304 - -

E Better About the same Worse 2019 2019
better worse

Global Country Average [ 42% | 27% | I 24% | _ .

To what extent, if at all, do Portugal . .

Saudi Arabia IEEEZA 16% - -
you feel that young men Chile WEEA 19% 72%  70%

i i United Arab Emirates [IEEA 16% - -

oday in wi

India A 22% [ 14% | 63% 12%
have had a better or worse Colombia WEWA 21% 68%  12%
life than men from their Peru [IEEZ3 28% 67%  11%

. . China A 30% - -

parents’ generation, or will Indonesia IEST 9% i :
it have been the same? Mexico IEEZ 27% 63% 13%
Brazil WENIZ 21% 47% 21%
Globall | iahtly | Malaysia [WZEEA 30% 48% 22%
OLorlllfy [=ofplls el SHlgImIpy IS Spain  IZEIA 26% 53%  15%
optimistic about the lives of young Argentina I 24% 53% 18%

 45% 1 27% | [ 23%|
[ 20% |

Just over two in five people (42%) Singapore YLz 32% 20% - -
think that young men today will have South Africa 46% 29%
had a better life than men from their Netherlands 45% 13%
’ : Australia 37% 25%
parents’ generation. Canada - B ] 35% 24%
United States - -
Almost three in ten people (27%) Germany 32% 18%
think it will be about the same and Great Britain  JENLZA 31% 35% 26%
around a quarter of people think it Turkey 3824 41:/°
will be worse (24%). Poland 47% 21%
I 290 29% 24%  A42%
Sweden 35% 23%
There are no notable differences France 24% 30%
across age groups, generations or South Korea 27% ... A1%
between men and women. Hungary IEFZS 29% 28% 37%
Belgium 34% 24%
Japan RS 35% 15% 38%
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PEOPLE’S
EXPERIENGES
OF GENDER

DISCRIMINATION
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% men % women

who who have
have been in

E Global country average beenin  situation
situation

In the past year, have you

c Heard a friend or family member make a sexist

personqlly peen in any of commert 27% " .

these situations, or not?

Around two in five people globally S les of gender discriminati ‘ -

(43%) have Witnessed at Ieast one een examples of gender discrimination at wor 0 20% 20%

experience of gender discrimination

in the past year.

Just over a quarter of people (27%)

have heard a friend or family Seen someone sexually harassing a woman 14% 13% 14%

member make a sexist comment in

the last year, with women slightly

more likely than men to have heard

this (29% vs 24%).

Any of the above 43% 42% 45%

One in five people (20%) have seen

examples of gender discrimination at

work, and almost one in seven

people (14%) have seen someone

sexually harassing a woman in the 50% 51% 48%

None of the above

past year.
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E Global country average by age group Gen Z Gen X Boomers

36%

In the past year, have you
personally been in any of Heard a friend or family member make a sexist comment
these situations, or not?

22%
8%

28%

Seen examples of gender discrimination at work
16%

20%

Seen someone sexually harassing a woman
12%

58%
Any of the above
36%
Younger generations are more likely
than older generations to report
seeing examples of gender 32%
discrimination in the past year.
None of the above
57%

69%
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E Global Country Average [ 27%

In the past year, have you S 45%

c Argentina LA
personally been in any of Portugal [5TR

these S|tuat|ons, or not? Peru A
Colombia el
. . STET 38%

Heard a friend or farmly South Africa BETR
member make a sexist Brazil JEZ
comment about a woman Mexico  BRil
India BEELZ
Indonesia eV
Turkey BepAY
Malaysia B
Poland A
Australia B4
Sweden A

Italy B
Thailand B
United States [P0
Netherlands el

Women are more likely than men to Singapore R
say they’ve heard a friend or family Belgium [JEELG
member make a sexist comment Canada BEEZ

about a women in the past year (29% Germany
vs 24% of men). France LA
Great Britain [l
Hungary BRI
South Korea P
Japan

22%

Q
S
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% men
who
have
been in
situation

% women
who have
been in
situation

24%

29%

41%

48%

41%

47%

34%

48%

39%

41%

37%

41%

36%

40%

36%

37%

33%

39%

31%

37%

34%

33%

30%

34%

30%

34%

28%

29%

25%

30%

22%

30%

23%

29%

24%

26%

21%

29%

25%

24%

23%

24%

22%

23%

22%

23%

20%

25%

21%

23%

16%

25%

16%

20%

15%

22%

10%

18%

5%

7%




Global Country Average [ 20%

In the past year, have you United Arab Emirates [IZEEA
ersonally been in any of Saudi Arabia SEIE
P y y India IR
these situations, or not? Colombia [IEZZ
Chile BE[LA

South Africa B2

Seen examples of gender Mexico IPEIZ
discrimination at work

Peru R
Malaysia 2L
Brazil BRI
Thailand ¥
Argentina L7
Indonesia )
Turkey B
Australia BENEA
Singapore )
Spain B
Italy BEELA
Sweden [FL
United States LA
Poland B/

Globally, women and men are Hungary Rk
equally likely to have seen examples Canada EFAZ:

of gender discrimination at work GeFrma”y 122/"
(20%). rance [PA)

Great Britain  [FLZ)
Portugal B

Among people currently in work, 23% Netherlands [IEFEZ

report seeing examples of gender Belgium [IELA

discrimination. South Korea [EIZ
Japan AL
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% men
who
have
been in
situation

% women
who have
been in

situation

20%

20%

50%

45%

44%

49%

43%

33%

37%

27%

27%

34%

31%

28%

23%

32%

26%

27%

23%

26%

24%

23%

20%

25%

19%

25%

18%

26%

18%

22%

14%

19%

16%

15%

13%

17%

15%

14%

15%

14%

14%

14%

13%

13%

9%

16%

13%

12%

14%

11%

11%

13%

12%

12%

9%

15%

11%

10%

10%

9%

9%

8%

5%

3%




In the past year, have you
personally been in any of
these situations, or not?

Seen someone sexually
harassing a woman

Just over one in ten people (14%)
across all countries surveyed have
seen someone sexually harassing a
woman in the past year.
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Global Country Average [ 14%
Thailand  BefolZ]
STV 29%

India B4
Indonesia %)
South Africa el
Colombia A%
Malaysia B2
Brazil AL

Chile LA
Argentina  JEELZ
Mexico [NEZ)
Singapore L
Turkey kel
United States Bkl
Sweden kL)
Australia EEFAY
Germany B
STET 10%
Portugal [ielZ
Great Britain  [u{0lZ
Canada
Netherlands
South Korea
France
Belgium
Italy

Poland
Hungary
Japan
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% men
who
have
been in
situation

% women
who have
been in
situation

13%

14%

27%

32%

29%

29%

31%

26%

26%

24%

27%

20%

25%

20%

20%

22%

20%

21%

17%

18%

17%

19%

16%

18%

13%

15%

11%

16%

14%

13%

14%

12%

13%

11%

11%

10%

11%

10%

5%

14%

9%

10%

8%

11%

12%

7%

7%

10%

9%

8%

10%

6%

10%

6%

6%

7%

5%

7%

5%

4%




TAKING

ACTION
WHAT DO PEOPLE DO?
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% %

E Global country average men women
Talked about gender equality with your family or
In the past year, have you ’ Y onds _ 32% 30% 34%
done any of the following
i 9] Spoke up when a friend or family member made a
thlngs, or not: sexist comment 21% 17% 25%
When asked whether or not Talked about gender equality at work - 21% 9904 20%
individuals had undertaken a range
of aCt?On_S that promote g_ender Signing an online or paper petition for gender .
equality in the past year, just over equality 12% 12% 13%
half (56%) had taken at least one
action, whereas around four in ten Talked to employers/senior managers at work about 19,
0 ) oEm A
(3? %) had not taken any of the listed examples of gender discrimination at work 13% 10%
actions.
Confronted someone who was sexually harassing a 190,
o 0
People were most likely to have woman 12% 11%
talked about gender equality with N _ o
their family or friends (32%), spoken Participated in a protest for gender equality in . 8%
up when a friend or family member person 9% 7%
made a sexist comment (21%), or
talked about gender equality at work Told someone you're a feminist . 7%
(21%). Just over one in ten people 6% 8%
(12%) have confronted someone
who was sexually harassing a None of the above _ 37%
woman. 37% 36%
42% 45%
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In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Younger generations are more likely
than older generations to have taken
at least one action to promote gender
equality in the past year. Almost
seven in ten Gen Z (68%) have taken
at least one action compared with
around two in five Baby Boomers
(41%).

Gen Z are most likely to have talked
about gender equality with their
friends and family (37%), or spoken
up when a friend or family member
made a sexist comment (27%).
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Global country average by age group Gen Z Gen X Boomers

Talked about gender equality with your family or friends _ 30%
27%

270

Spoke up when a friend or family member made a sexist comment _ 19%
16%

I 229/

Talked about gender equality at work - 21%
13%

I 170

Signing an online or paper petition for gender equality - 9%
8%

. 1 7%

Confronted someone who was sexually harassing a woman - 10%
7%

I 1490

Talked to employers/senior managers at work about examples of

gender discrimination at work F 9%
4%

I 1%
Participated in a protest for gender equality in person r 6%
3%

I 1%

Told someone you're a feminist 506
_—
Any of the above 50%
_ 41%

. 2%

None of the above 43%
53%

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023 M

37%

68%




In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Talked about gender
equality with your family
and friends

Almost a third of people (32%), have
talked about gender equality with
their family and friends over the past
year, with women being slightly more
likely to have had these
conversations than men (34% vs
30%).
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Global Country Average [ 32%
Portugal BEEZ
South Africa ZELG

Chile LA
Argentina I
India [ZELZ)
Peru RZELZ

Turkey LA
Colombia O
Indonesia BELEIA

United Arab Emirates BEYEA
Thailand BERZA
Spain BEEZ
Poland BEELZ
Mexico [BEELZ)
Brazil BEELA
China BEILA
Sweden BEFLZ
Malaysia ez
Australia BPEELA
Saudi Arabia LG
Italy BXEG
Netherlands L%
France R
Canada R
United States BZL
Belgium PRI
Singapore [WZELZ
South Korea W
Germany 24
Great Britain  [EELEA
Hungary BEELZ
Japan [l

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men % women

taken taken

action action
30% 34%
56% 56%
46% 49%
44% 49%
43% 48%
42% 44%
39% 42%
36% 45%
41% 39%
38% 41%
37% 38%
41% 31%
33% 37%
28% 40%

30%

37%

32%

35%

32%

35%

24%

39%

27%

34%

23%

32%

28%

26%

26%

28%

21%

30%

24%

27%

20%

30%

23%

25%

23%

23%

22%

23%

23%

22%

20%

24%

17%

20%

16%

20%

9%

0,




In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Spoke up when a friend
or family member made
a sexist comment about
awoman

Globally, around one in five people
(21%) have spoken up when a friend
or family member made a sexist
comment about a woman in the past
year. This ranges from a quarter of
women (25%) to just under a fifth of
men (17%). Across the majority of
the 32 countries, women were more
likely than men to have spoken up
against this.
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Global Country Average [ 21%
Portugal B[

Chile BBl

South Africa BEEZ
India BEfolZ
Turkey BefolZ
Spain  EE[Z)

Peru B/

China Rl
Malaysia Bt
Thailand FEXEZ

Brazil L%

Argentina %)
Colombia 2
Mexico L)
France RV¥AY%
Australia L)
Indonesia L)
Poland B
Sweden L/
Italy il
Canada BELA
Belgium KL
United States BEWAZ
Germany NS4
Hungary BELA
Netherlands [BEFLZ
Great Britain LY
South Korea BEELA
Singapore KL/
Japan AL

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men
agree

% women
agree

17%

25%

27%

45%

28%

40%

33%

36%

30%

31%

26%

35%

23%

36%

27%

30%

26%

30%

23%

32%

24%

30%

25%

28%

20%

32%

23%

28%

15%

29%

17%

28%

16%

27%

20%

22%

13%

26%

18%

21%

14%

23%

15%

22%

16%

20%

15%

20%

16%

16%

12%

16%

12%

16%

11%

17%

9%

17%

12%

13%

4%

4%




Among those in currently in work, a Germany IEEEZ 12% 11%
quarter of people (25%) have talked South Korea [IEFER) 12% 10%

about gender equality at work. Hungary [IELA 13% 10%
Japan AL 8% 10%

E % men % women
taken taken
Global Country Average [ 21% | action  action
In the past year, have you Portugal 22% 20%
: India 36% 38%
done any of the following Chile 6% 27%
things, or not? South Africa 32% 29%
United Arab Emirates 32% 27%
Colombia 29% 29%
Talked about gender Peru 31% 25%
. Argentina 30% 26%
equality at work China 27% 28%
Thailand 27% 28%
Indonesia 29% 26%
Malaysia 29% 24%
Sweden 26% 26%
Mexico 20% 25%
Spain 29% 15%
Brazil 22% 21%
Poland 23% 20%
Saudi Arabia 21% 20%
Turkey 22% 19%
Australia 18% 20%
France 16% 18%
Singapore 18% 17%
Across the 32 countries surveyed, ltaly 19% 14%
around one fifth of people (21%) Netherlands 18% 14%
have talked about gender equality Canada 15% 13%
at work. Belgium 13% 13%
Great Britain 13% 10%
United States 10% 13%
[ 11% |
[ 11% |
[ 9% |
[ 4%

5% 3%
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In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Signhed an online or paper
petition for gender
equality

Globally, just over one in ten people
(12%) say they have signed an
online or paper petition for gender
equality in the past year.
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Global Country Average [ 12%
India BEELZ
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% men % women
taken taken
action action

12% 13%

27% 23%

23% 21%

21% 21%

21%

18%

16%

22%

12%

24%

15%

16%

13%

17%

13%

17%

14%

15%

13%

12%

14%

11%

12%

12%

10%

13%
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13%

10%
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In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Talked to employers/
senior managers at work
about examples of gender
discrimination at work

Around one in ten people globally
(12%) have talked to
employers/senior managers at work
about examples of gender
discrimination at work. Men were
slightly more likely than women to
say they had done this in the past
year (13% versus 10%).

Among those currently in work, a
similar proportion of people (14%)
have talked to their employers or
senior managers about gender
discrimination.
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% men
taken
action

% women
taken
action

13%

10%

36%

25%

33%

27%

21%

24%

21%

23%

20%

20%

19%

15%

18%

14%

16%

15%

14%

15%

15%

12%

15%

10%

16%

9%

14%

9%

14%

8%

9%

10%

7%

11%

9%

9%

10%

8%

9%

9%

11%

6%

9%

7%

8%

6%

8%

6%

7%

7%

7%

6%

7%

5%

7%

6%

6%

6%

6%

5%

3%

6%




In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Confronted someone who
was sexually harassing a
woman

Across the 32 countries surveyed,
just over one in ten people (12%)
have confronted someone who was
sexually harassing a women.
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E % men % women
taken taken
Global Country Average [ 8% | action  action

In the past year, have you India 9% 7%
- Saudi Arabia 28% 24%
done any of the following United Arab Emirates 2% 2%
things, or not? South Africa 19% 21%
Spain 13% 11%
Thailand 11% 12%
Participated in a protest Turkey 1% 9%
o Chile 11% 9%
for gender equality in Brazil 0% 11%
person Indonesia 10% 10%
Malaysia 8% 8%
Italy 8% 8%
China 10% 6%
Germany 10% 5%
Colombia 10% 5%
Singapore 8% 6%
Mexico 8% 5%
Argentina 6% 6%
Poland 2% 8%
Great Britain 6% 5%
Peru 6% 5%
Sweden 7% 4%
Globally, only around one in ten Australia 7% 4%
people (8%) have participated in a France 5% 5%
protest for gender equality in person. Netherlands 6% 4%
United States 7% 3%
Belgium 5% 3%
Hungary 6% 2%
Canada 4% 3%
South Korea 3% 3%
Portugal 3% 2%
Japan 2% 2%
1% 1%
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% men % women
taken taken
action action

Global Country Average [ 7%

In the past year, have you India 6% 8%
- South Africa 24% 18%

seine el o U ielioting Brazi 4% 1%
things, or not? Spain 9% 15%
France 10% 13%

Malaysia 9% 11%

Told someone you're a Chile 8% T1%
feminist Sweden 6% 12%
Argentina 8% 10%

Thailand 7% 11%

Australia 9% 9%

Turkey 7% 10%

Colombia 8% 9%

Canada 8% 7%

Mexico 5% 10%

Poland 7% 8%

Italy 5% 8%

United States 6% 7%

Belgium 7% 6%

Great Britain 9% 4%

0, 0,

A minority of people (7%) have told Gpeg:?uzna); ‘7‘;: i;:
someone they are a feminist in the Indonesia 3% 9%
past year. Singapore % T%
South Korea 4% 8%

China 5% 7%

Netherlands 6% 5%

Hungary 5% 5%

Peru 3% 5%

Japan 2% 5%

1% 2%
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TAKING

ACTION

WHAT BARRIERS
DO PEOPLE FACE?




E Global country average % men % women

There's nothing | can do that will really make a

13%

There are many different difference 13% 12%
reasons Why people may | don't know how to talk about gender equality/what _ 11%
steps | should take 11% 11%
not talk about gender ’
equa”ty or take actions It's not relevant/important to me _ 10% 12% 9%
about it. What, if anything, | am worried | might be physically abused or _ Lot
has Stopped you from threatened because of it ° 9% 11%
taking action towards | don't have time _ 9% o% 8%
gender equality in the past _ -
| am worried about what others will think of me _ 8% 0 0
year? 8% 8%
| am worried it will damage my own career/situation _ 8% 8% 8%
People are most likely to say there is Hind it embarrassing _ % 8% 6%
nothing stopping them taking action
towards gender equality and they Gender inequality doesn't exist _ 6% 7% 59
take action regularly (17%), although
this is still a minority. | don’t want to promote gender equality - 5% 6% 4%
The top barriers to talking or taken It's only a woman'’s issue (asked of men only) _ 6% 6% %
action for gender equality are; never
having seen an example of gender There is nothing stopping me, | take action regularly _ 17% 16% 17%
. ) 0 N
MR E 9 i g i have never been n a suaton uhere e scencn | .
nothing they do will make a example of gender inequality 0 13% 14%

difference (13%) and not knowing
what to talk about or what to do
(11%).
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E % men % women
Global Country Average [ 13% 13% 12%

There are many different China 25% 18%
h | Hungary 16% 22%
reasons wny peopie may United Arab Emirates 19% 13%
not talk about gender Turkey 20% 14%
: : Singapore 16% 18%
equality or take actions South Africa 16% 17%
about it. What, if anything, South Korea 15% 18%
India 21% 11%
has stopped you from Malaysia 16% 15%
taking action towards Belgium 14% 15%
o Japan 11% 17%
gender equality in the past Sweden 15% 13%
year? Saudi Arabia 13% 14%
Germany 13% 13%
United States 13% 12%
There's nothing | can do Thalland - BEEHE 0%  1a%
) Argentina 14% 10%
that will really make a Australia 10% 13%
dlfference Great Britain 11% 11% 11%
Canada 10% 11%
Netherlands 9% 12%
Poland 10% 10%
Just over one in ten (13%) people Colombia 8% 11%
across the countries survey think Fra}?;e gof g; 18;
there is noting the can do that will ChiI)e/ 19% =y
really make a difference to gender Brazil 10% 8%
equality. Mexico 7% 10%
Peru 9% 9%
Indonesia 5% 10%
Spain 8% 7%

6% ]

Portugal &2 4% 8%
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E % men % women
Global Country Average [ 11% 11% 11%

There are many different China 20% 19%
| Saudi Arabia 20% 15%
reasons why people may United Arab Emirates 17% 17%
not talk about gender Malaysia 15%  19%
. : Indonesia 14% 19%
equality or take actions India 19% 13%
about it. What, if anything, Thailand 16% 16%
Mexico 14% 14%
has stopped you from South Korea 2%  16%
taking action towards Hungary 13% 15%
e Brazil 12% 15%
gender equality in the past Singapore 13% 13%
year? South Africa 13% 12%
Belgium 11% 12%
Colombia 10% 12%
| don't know how to talk Canada  BHGY: % L%
: Peru 7% 13%
about gender equality/ Australia 0% 9%
what steps | should take Turkey - IIGEZ 2% 10%
Germany 9% 9%
France 9% 9%
Chile 8% 9%
Globally, over one in ten (11%) are Japan 8% 9%
unsure about how to talk about Sweden  EEIR 2% 12%
: Netherlands 6% 9%
gender equality and/or what steps Italy 10% oy
they should take, with women and United States 8% 6%
men being equally unsure. Great Britain 9% 6%
Poland 9% 6%
Spain 7% 6%
Argentina 7% 6%

6%

Portugal &2 4% 7%
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There are many different
reasons why people may
not talk about gender
equality or take actions
about it. What, if anything,
has stopped you from
taking action towards
gender equality in the past
year?

It’s not relevant/important
to me

Globally, one in ten people (10%)
having not talked about gender
equality, or taken actions about it
because they think it's not relevant or
important to them.
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Global Country Average [ 10%
Netherlands B
Saudi Arabia BENLG
Singapore
Sweden [EZ)
India BEELZ
Hungary BEEEA
United States BEELZ
Germany BEL
United Arab Emirates [EELA
South Korea L
Japan [P
Argentina  BENEEZ
Australia LA
Belgium [BEIOLZ
Canada B2
Indonesia KA
South Africa BELA

Poland BEIZ
Chile BEeIZ
China eI

Great Britain  BEEZA
Thailand BELZ
Malaysia BEEZ

France BRI
Turkey &%

Peru BgA)

Italy LG
Colombia NEZ
Spain NEZ

Brazil BEZ
Mexico B
Portugal B

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men

% women

12%

9%

20%

20%

19%

14%

20%

11%

12%

19%

16%

14%

16%

11%

14%

12%

15%

10%

13%

12%

16%

8%

12%

11%

12%

11%

11%

9%

11%

9%

11%
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11%
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12%
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13%
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10%
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12%
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10%
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7%
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5%
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E % men % women
Global Country Average [ 10% 9% 11%

There are many different India 2%  19%
Mexico 13% 19%
reasons why people may Indonesia 11% 18%
not talk about gender Peru 13% 15%
. . South Africa 11% 13%
equality or take actions Malaysia 12% 15%
about it. What, if anything, Chile 12%  15%
Saudi Arabia 11% 15%
has stopped you from United Arab Emirates 13% 1%
taking action towards Colombia 9% 15%
.. Singapore 12% 12%
gender equallty in the past Thailand 9% 15%
year’? Brazil 9% 12%
China 10% 10%
Australia 8% 10%
| am worried | might be Turkey 7% 10%
' Argentina 10% 7%
physically abused or Sweden 9% 8%
threatened because of it Spain 7% 9%
Poland 5% 10%
Canada 6% 9%
South Korea 6% 10%
One in ten (10%) are worried they United States 6% 10%
might be physically abused or Germany 6% 8%
threatened because of taking action Great Britain 5% 8%
towards gender equality. France 2% 8%
Italy 7% 6%
Hungary 2% 7%
Netherlands 3% 5%
Portugal 4% 4%
Belgium 5% 2%

[ 3% |

Japan BELA) 3% 4%
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E % men % women
Global Country Average | 9%

9% 8%

There are many different Saudi Arabia o >
Thailand ° ;
reasons why people may United Arab Emirates ﬁj Ej
not talk about gender GTurkey o o
. . erman
equality or take actions oland 1% 10%
about it. What, if anything, China o i
i
has stopped you from Belgium U S
taking action towards Hungary % o
.. Indonesia
gender equality in the past South Africa 2% 2
year? France o o
Japan e ;
Canada 2 o
I don’t have time Mexico 9; 8;
Singapore 2 .
Argentina 6% 11%
Malaysia 7% 2%
South Korea 2% 8%
Brazil 10% 2%
Colombia 8% 8%
Across the 32 countries surveyed, United States 7% 8%
almost one in ten people (global Chile 8% 7%
country average of 9%) say they Peru ;;’ Z;’
have not spoken about or taken Netherlands % o
action towards gender equality SWSeF(’jae': 7% 6%
:
because they do not have time. Australia 10% 3%
Italy 2% 0%
Portugal 7% 4%
Great Britain 2% >%
5% 5%
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E % men % women
Global Country Average | 8% 8% 8%

There are many different India 2% 15%
United Arab Emirates 14% 15%
reasons why people may Malaysia 3% 1a%
not talk about gender Indonesia 13%  13%
. . Saudi Arabia 13% 10%
equality or take actions Thailand 1% 12%
about it. What, if anything, Singapore 12%  11%
South Korea 10% 11%
has stopped you from China 2% o%
taking action towards South Africa L% 10%
.. Mexico 8% 9%
gender equallty in the past Brazil 8% 8%
year? Australia 6% 7%
Turkey 7% 6%
Chile 8% 5%
| am worried about what Spain 7% 7%
) : Peru 5% 8%
others will think of me Sweden 6% 7%
Belgium 5% 7%
Poland 4% 7%
Japan 5% 6%
Great Britain 5% 5%
Almost one in ten (8%) are worried Netherlands 3% 7%
about what others will think of them United States 4% 6%
when taking actions towards gender Canada 5% 5%
equality. Globally, men and women Italy 6% 4%
are equally worried. Colombia 2% 4%
Argentina 5% 3%
Germany 4% 4%
France 4% 4%
Hungary 2% 5%

[ 4% |

Portugal LA 3% 4%
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E % men % women
Global Country Average | 8% 8% 8%

There are many different India 21% 15%
China 14% 16%
reasons why people may Malaysia 129% 14%
not talk about gender Saudi Arabia 13% 12%
. . United Arab Emirates 13% 12%
equality or take actions South Africa 11% 10%
about it. What, if anything, Singapore 12%  12%
Thailand 8% 15%
has stopped you from Indonesia 1% 12%
taking action towards Brazil 9% 10%
.. Sweden 7% 11%
gender equallty in the past Colombia 9% 9%
year? Mexico 7% 8%
Turkey 6% 9%
Canada 7% 6%
| am worried it will Australia 8% 10%
Hungary 3% 10%
damage my own career/ South Korea 7% 7%
situation Spain 7% 6%
Germany 7% 6%
Peru 5% 7%
Poland 7% 6%
Globally, almost one in ten (8%) are United States 6% 6%
worried that taking action towards Chile 5o 6%
gender equality will damage their France 4% 7%
career/situation, with men and women Great Britain 6% 5%
being equally concerned. Italy 5% 5%
Belgium 6% 3%
Portugal 2% 7%
Netherlands 5% 4%
Argentina 4% 4%

[ 3% |

Japan BELA) 3% 2%
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E % men % women
Global Country Average | 7% 8% 6%

There are many different India 15% 15%
South Korea 13% 12%
reasons why people may Turkey 11% 13%
not talk about gender Saudi Arabia 11% 13%
: : United Arab Emirates 10% 15%
equality or take actions Thailand 11% 8%
about it. What, if anything, China 11% 6%
Malaysia 10% 7%
has stopped you from Singapore 0% 7%
taking action towards Spain 10% 6%
o Brazil 9% 6%
gender equality in the past Mexico 8% 7%
year? Poland 10% 4%
South Africa 11% 16%
Colombia 8% 5%
| find it embarrassing Chile NS 8% 4%
France 6% 5%
Indonesia 8% 4%
Peru 6% 5%
Belgium 6% 4%
Italy 7% 4%
, Australia 6% 4%
Globally, less than one in ten (7%) Great Britain 6% 4%
reported finding it embarrassing Germany 6% 4%
talking about gender equality as a Hungary 3% 6%
reason for not taking action. Canada 6% 3%
United States 6% 2%
Portugal 5% 3%
Sweden 6% 1%
Netherlands 4% 2%
Japan 4% 2%

E7

Argentina  [BEIZ 4% 1%
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There are many different
reasons why people may
not talk about gender
equality or take actions
about it. What, if anything,
has stopped you from
taking action towards
gender equality in the past
year?

Gender inequality doesn't
exist

A small proportion of all people
surveyed (6%) say that they been
stopped from taking actions towards
gender equality in the past year
because they believe gender equality
doesn’t exist.
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Global Country Average [ 6%
India BEELZ
Saudi Arabia BEEZ%
United Arab Emirates [BEEEZA
China N2
Hungary [BE{eLZ
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South Korea eI
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Peru R4
Turkey W%
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Sweden &A%
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italy BEZ
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Singapore B
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France RELY)
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Argentina L/
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Great Britain L2
Chile BEZ

South Africa BEEA
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Portugal BELZ)
Japan )

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023
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% men % women

Global Country Average [ 5% | 6% 4%

There are many different United Arab Emirates 15% 9%
Saudi Arabia 13% 10%

reasons why people may India 1% 8%
not talk about gender Malaysia 9% 6%
: : Brazil 8% 6%
equality or take actions Turkey 7% 6%
about it. What, if anything, Netherlands 8% 5%
South Africa 7% 5%

has stopped you from Belgium 7% 2%
taking action towards Poland 7% 4%
o Italy 8% 3%

gender equality in the past Thailand 5% 6%
year? Germany 5% 5%
Chile 5% 4%

United States 6% 3%

I don't Want to promote China 6% 2%
) France 4% 4%

gender equality Mexico 4% 4%
South Korea 5% 2%

Spain 5% 3%

Great Britain 5% 2%

Hungary 5% 2%

Globally, a small minority of people Singapore 5% 2%
(6%) say that they have been Colombia 3% 4%
stopped from taking action because Indonesia 3% 4%
they don’t want to promote gender Japan 4% 3%
equality. Argentina 4% 2%
Australia 4% 2%

Peru 3% 3%

Canada 4% 2%

Sweden 4% 1%

Portugal 3% 0%
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There are many different
reasons why people may
not talk about gender
equality or take actions
about it. What, if anything,
has stopped you from
taking action towards
gender equality in the past
year?

It's only a woman's issue
(asked of men only)

A minority of men (6%) think that
taking action towards gender equality
is only a woman’s issue.
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Global Country Average [ 6%
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Base: 10,995 online men adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men

6%
8%
10%
12%
9%
8%
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6%
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Global Country Average

[ 14%

There are many different Indon:esila
taly
reasons why people may Malaysia
not ta”( about gender Great Britain
; : Poland
equality or take actions Singapore
about it. What, if anything, Merico
eru
has stopped you from South Africa
taking action towards France
e Colombia
gender equality in the past Thailand
year? Hungary
Portugal
Netherlands
| have never been in a Canada
. ; , Spain
situation where I've seen United States
an example of gender Sweden
) ; Germany
inequality Australia
Chile
Belgium
Argentina
One in seven people (14%) across United Arab Emirates
all the countries surveyed have not India
taken action in the past year because Ch'”?l‘
they have never been in a situation TE:E;
where they hav_e seen an example of South Korea
gender inequality. Saudi Arabia
Japan
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TECHNICAL NOTE

These are the results of a 32-country survey conducted by Ipsos on its Global
Advisor online platform. Ipsos interviewed a total of 22,508 adults aged 18-74 in
the United States, Canada, Malaysia, South Africa, and Turkey, 20-74 in Thailand,
21-74 in Indonesia and Singapore and 16-74 in 24 other markets between Friday,
December 22, 2022 and Friday, January 6, 2023.

The sample consists of approximately 2,000 individuals in Japan, 1,000 individuals

in each of Australia, Brazil, Canada, mainland China, France, Germany, Great
Britain, Italy, Spain, and the U.S., and 500 individuals in each of Argentina,
Belgium, Chile, Colombia, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, Mexico, the
Netherlands, Peru, Poland, Portugal, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, South Africa, South
Korea, Sweden, Thailand, Turkey, and the United Arab Emirates.

The samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Great
Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, South Korea,
Spain, Sweden, and the U.S. can be taken as representative of their general adult
population under the age of 75.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia, India, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, South Africa, Thailand, Turkey,
and the UAE are more urban, more educated, and/or more affluent than the
general population. The survey results for these countries should be viewed as
reflecting the views of the more “connected” segment of their population.
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The data is weighted so that each country’s sample composition best reflects the
demographic profile of the adult population according to the most recent census
data.

“The Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and
markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the
population size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result.

Where results do not sum to 100 or the ‘difference’ appears to be +/-1 more/less
than the actual, this may be due to rounding, multiple responses, or the exclusion
of “don't know” or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated using a credibility interval with a
poll of 1,000 accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and of 500 accurate to +/- 5.0
percentage points. For more information on Ipsos' use of credibility intervals,
please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and regulations.

Ipsos/
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